2017 AUG 2 3 P 1: 14



Office of the General Counsel Bucknell University One Dent Drive Lewisburg, Pennsylvania 17837

Phone: 570-577-1149 Fax: 570-577-7583

Received & Inspected

AUG 2 1 2017

FCC Mailroom

August 21, 2017

Via UPS Overnight

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission Attention: Peter H. Doyle, Chief of Audio Division, Media Bureau Office of the Secretary 9300 East Hampton Drive Capitol Heights, MD 20743

Dear Secretary Dortch:

Bucknell University, licensee for Station WVBU-FM Lewisburg, Pennsylvania, submits the enclosed Certification as required by the terms of the Consent Decree entered on August 21, 2015.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Lynda Meinke Assistant Counsel

cc: Brent Papson, Director of Campus Activities and Student Media

Received & Inspected

AUG 2 1 2017

FCC Mailroom

CERTIFICATION OF BRENT PAPSON

Under the terms of WVBU-FM's Consent Decree, August 21, 2015

I, Brent Papson, certify as follows as required by the Commission's August 21, 2015 Consent Decree concerning Bucknell University's non-commercial educational radio station, WVBU-FM Lewisburg PA (Facility ID No. 7722) (the "Station"):

- 1. I am employed by Bucknell University as the Director of Campus Activities and Student Media. In this capacity, I have responsibility for advising students in the operation of the University's non-commercial educational radio station, WVBU-FM (the "Station").
- 2. I conducted an audit of the Station's public file on 8/21/2017.
- 3. To the best of my knowledge and belief, WVBU-FM's public file complies with the Public File Rule at 47 C.F.R. 73.3527, with the following exceptions:
 - a. As noted in the Commission's August 21, 2015 Order and Consent Decree, WVBU-FM's public file is not located in its main studio due to the security restrictions on the building housing the Station's studio. In its Order, the Commission waived 47 C.F.R. §73.3527(b)(1) on a prospective basis to allow the file to be housed in the University's publicly-accessible Student Center.
 - b. The Public File does not contain the Station's 2016 Ownership Report. The Station's current ownership report is in the Public File, and it will be filed with the FCC when online filing is reopened.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Brent Papson

8/21/1

Director of Campus Activities and Student Media

Date